

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: June 2, 2016 4:56 PM

Original Proceeding
Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107
Appeal from the Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative
2015-2016 # 156 (“Prohibition on Sale of
Marijuana and Liquor at Food Stores”)

Petitioner: John Grayson Robinson

v.

Respondents: Bruce Dierking and Jeanne
McEvoy

and

Title Board: Suzanne Staiert, David Blake,
and Sharon Eubanks.

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General
W. ERIC KUHN, Senior Assistant Attorney
General*

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 N Broadway, 6th Floor
Denver, CO 80203

Telephone: (720) 508-6143

FAX: (720) 508-6041

E-Mail: eric.kuhn@coag.gov

Registration Number: 38083

*Counsel of Record

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2016 SA 157

THE TITLE BOARD'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|------|
| Summary of the Argument | 1 |
| Argument | 1 |
| I. Proposed Initiative #156 consists of only a single subject. | 1 |
| A. Standard of review and preservation. | 1 |
| B. The Board correctly determined that the initiative addresses the single subject of preventing the sale of intoxicants in food stores. | 2 |
| II. The title is fair, clear, and accurate, and complete. | 5 |
| A. Standard of review and preservation. | 5 |
| B. The title set by the Board is fair, clear, accurate, and complete. | 5 |
| Conclusion..... | 8 |
| Certificate of Service | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|------|
| Hayes v. Spalding, 333 P.3d 76 (Colo. 2014)..... | 2 |
| In re Proposed Initiative Amend TABOR 25, 900 P.2d 121 (Colo. 1995)..... | 2 |
| In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1997-1998 #74, 962 P.2d 927 (Colo. 1998)..... | 3 |
| In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2009-10 #45, 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010)..... | 7 |
| In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013-14 #89, 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014)..... | 6, 7 |
| Outcalt v. Golyansky, 917 P.2d 292 (Colo. 1996)..... | 3, 4 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|---|---|
| Colo. Const. art. XVIII, § 16(1)(b) | 4 |
